

**CASE NO. 13-16476**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**

**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

MARGIE DANIEL, et al.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING OR FOR  
REHEARING EN BANC**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For The Eastern District of California  
District Court Case No. 2:11-02890 WBS EFB

---

John M. Thomas  
Krista L. Lenart  
DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC  
2723 South State Street, Suite 400  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104  
Tel: (734) 214-7613  
Email: [jthomas@dykema.com](mailto:jthomas@dykema.com)  
[klenart@dykema.com](mailto:klenart@dykema.com)

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee, Ford Motor Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
RULE 35 STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
<b>I. THERE IS PERSUASIVE DATA THAT THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT WOULD NOT FOLLOW PLAINTIFFS' INTERPRETATION OF <i>MEXIA</i> AND § 1791.1(C).....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>A. Plaintiffs' and the Panel's Interpretation of § 1791.1(c) Renders the One-Year Time Limitation Meaningless.....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. Plaintiffs' And the Panel's Interpretation of § 1791.1(c) Is Contrary to the Uniform Interpretation Given To Other Time-Limited Express and Implied Warranties. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>C. The "Evidence" Considered By The Panel Was Irrelevant.....</b>	<b>13</b>
<b>II. ANY DOUBT REGARDING THE MEANING OF § 1791.1(c) SHOULD BE CERTIFIED TO THE CALIFORNIA SUPREME COURT. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
CONCLUSION.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abraham v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 795 F.2d 238 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	12
<i>Alban v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94038 (D.N.J. Sept. 8, 2010).....	12
<i>Am. Tower Corp. v. City of San Diego</i> , 763 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	9
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	16
<i>Atkinson v. Elk Corp. of Texas</i> , 142 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2006) .....	passim
<i>Brisson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 349 F. App'x 433 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11
<i>Camper v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> , 3 Cal. 4th 679 (1992) .....	13
<i>Canal Elec. Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 988 (1st Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Cannon Technologies, Inc. v. Sensus Metering Systems, Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 2d 753 (D. Minn. 2010).....	12
<i>Chiarelli v. Nissan North Am., Inc.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 129416 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2015).....	11
<i>Clark v. BMW of N. Am.</i> , 2014 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 5661 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Aug. 12, 2014).....	14
<i>Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	11

<i>Copley Press, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 1272 (2006) .....	8
<i>Dagher v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 905 (2015) .....	14
<i>Daigle v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106172 (D. Minn. July 31, 2012) .....	12
<i>Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006) .....	11, 12
<i>Davisson v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122673 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 3, 2014) .....	10
<i>Deburro v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156565 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 30, 2013).....	11
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 66 F.3d 604 (3rd Cir. 1995) .....	10
<i>Estrella v. Brandt</i> , 682 F.2d 814 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	9
<i>FDIC v. McSweeney</i> , 976 F.2d 532 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>Grodzitsky v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 82746 (C.D. Cal. June 10, 2013).....	7, 9
<i>Hassan v. Mercy Am. River Hosp.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 709 (2003) .....	8
<i>Henderson v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 262 S.E.2d 238 (Ga. App. 1979) .....	12
<i>Hovsepian v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80868 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 21, 2009) .....	10
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Speed Control Deactivation Switch Prods. Liab.</i> <i>Litig.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62483 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2007).....	12

*In re Ford Tailgate Litig.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32287 (N.D. Cal. 2014) .....11

*Karpowicz v. GMC*,  
1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 3829 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 25, 1998) .....10

*Klein v. United States*,  
537 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2008) .....16

*Kodiak Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. Delaval Turbine, Inc.*,  
694 P.2d 150 (Alaska 1984) .....11

*Lugo v. Good Guys Auto Sales*,  
2013 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 6965  
(Cal. App. 4th Dist. Sept. 27, 2013) .....14

*Marchante v. Sony Corp. of America, Inc.*,  
801 F. Supp. 2d 1013 (S.D. Cal. 2011).....10

*McCabe v. Daimler AG*,  
948 F. Supp. 2d 1347 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....11

*McQueen v. BMW of North Am., LLC*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123232 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2013) .....11

*Metcalf v. City of San Joaquin*,  
42 Cal. 4th 1121 (2008) .....8

*Mexia v. Rinker Boat Co.*,  
174 Cal. App. 4th 1297 (2009) .....passim

*Parenteau v. GM, LLC*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31184 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 5, 2015).....7

*People v. Arias*,  
45 Cal. 4th 169 (2008) .....8

*People v. Hudson*,  
38 Cal. 4th 1002 (2006) .....7, 8

*People v. Sanders*,  
55 Cal. 4th 731 (2012) .....7

*Perez v. Volkswagen Group of Am.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54845 (W.D. Ark. Apr. 17, 2013) .....11

*Peterson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.*,  
44 F. Supp. 3d 965 (C.D. Cal. 2014) .....9

*PPG Industries v. JMB/Houston Centers Partners Limited  
Partnership*,  
146 S.W.3d 79 (Tex. 2004).....11

*Taterka v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
271 N.W.2d 653 (Wis. 1978).....11

*Valencia v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am. Inc.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 105555 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 11, 2015) .....9

*West v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
311 U.S. 223, 61 S. Ct. 179 (1940).....6

**RULES**

California Rule of Court 8.548 .....16

California Rule of Court 8.1115(a).....14

Fed. R. App. P. 35.....1

**STATUTES**

Song-Beverly Consumer Warranty Act,  
Cal. Civ. Code § 1790 et seq. ....passim

Cal. Civ. Code § 1791.1(c). ....passim

Cal. Civ. Code § 1792.....2, 15
